
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), T Cummings, 
E Fitzgerald, M Hankey, J Harris, M James, K Leach, J 
Lewis, R Skillen, S Smith, J Walker and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10)

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 November are attached.

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

5  UPDATE ON DEVOLUTION IN GREATER MANCHESTER  (Pages 11 - 
16)

A report from the Leader of the Council is attached

6  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 32)

A report from the Leader of the Council is attached. 
Cabinet report attached
Appendix 1A
Appendix 1B
Appendix 2

7  PROGRESS MADE ON ACTIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE NEWSAM 
REPORT  (Pages 33 - 36)

A report from Karen Dolton, Interim Executive Director of Children and 
Young People is attached.

8  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



209

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 22 November 2017

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, E Fitzgerald, M Hankey, J Harris, 
M James, S Smith, J Walker and S Wright

Also in 
attendance: Councillor E O’Brien and Councillor A Quinn

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor K Leach and Councillor R Skillen

OSC.259 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any items relating to schools as 
his wife is employed at a Bury School.

Councillor Cummings declared a personal interest two items; Highways 
Maintenance and Environmental Quality and Fly Tipping as he is Deputy Cabinet 
Member, Environment.

OSC.260 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions.

OSC.261 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2017 be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair.

OSC.262 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT , APRIL 2017 - 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member, Finance and Housing and Steve Kenyon, 
Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation presented a report 
informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2017 to 
September 2017.

Members of the Committee were asked for comments and questions;

 Councillor Smith stated that the overspend hadn’t reduced much from the 
last report received and asked how accurate the financial forecasts were.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

210

Steve explained that the forecasts were made up of actual spend plus committed 
spend. At the start of the process activity and demand is considered and then new 
information is added as the year goes on. The forecast also needed to include 
changes in demand and unknown pressures that may arise.
    

 Cou
[...]
en the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Walker asked if Councillors could be given information which 
would enable them to help with future tidy up schemes and arrange their 
own.

It was explained that the pilot that had been carried out would be assessed and it 
was planned to produce a toolkit which could then be rolled out to all 
neighbourhoods.

 Councillor Smith referred to the use of CCTV and asked what legal 
restrictions there were relating to this.

Neil explained that the use of CCTV would be used as a deterrent so would be 
signed in the areas in which it was installed, mainly small patches of land that 
were frequently being used for dumping.

It was agreed:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That Councillor Quinn, Neil Long and Lorraine Chamberlin be thanked for 
their report.

OSC.266 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  - 
APRIL 2016 - MARCH 2017 

The Annual Complaints Report was submitted for information.

Document Pack Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

218

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm)

Document Pack Page 10



MEETING:  Overview and Scrutiny 

DATE: Tuesday 6th February 2018

SUBJECT: Update on devolution in Greater Manchester

REPORT FROM: The Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER:  Chris Woodhouse, Corporate Policy 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1. This item provides an update on devolution to Greater Manchester. In reality 
devolution hasn’t been a one-off event, rather there have been a series of 
devolution deals between the region and central government, with the first in 
November 2014. It has been built on a history of working together as ten local 
authorities over the last 40 years, more recently through the Association of 
Greater Manchester Authorities (AGMA).

1.2. Devolution is about local people, including those from Bury, making more of 
the decisions on local issues, with increasingly issues and opportunities for 
Greater Manchester being made by Greater Manchester, in Greater Manchester 
- rather than by Whitehall and Westminster.

2.0 GREATER MANCHESTER MAYORAL ELECTION 
 
2.1 In May 2017 the residents of Greater Manchester voted for the region’s first 

directly elected mayor, Andy Burnham. 

2.2 Having a GM Mayor was one of the conditions of devolution deals with the 
Treasury. This isn’t about Bury and the nine other local authorities losing 
sovereignty to the GM Mayor, rather the Mayor’s power is what previously sat 
in Westminster. The role has responsibility over transport, housing, policing, 
fire service provision and industry (in its broadest sense). 

2.3 The GM Mayor established a senior leadership team with three Deputy Mayors: 
 Councillor Sir Richard Leese – Deputy for Economic Growth and business
 Baroness Beverley Hughes – Deputy for Policing and Crime
 Councillor Rishi Shori – Deputy for Young People and Social Cohesion

2.4 At a similar time Eamon Boylan was appointed as the Chief Executive for the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority.

1

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 11 Agenda Item 5



2.5 Each of the ten Council Leaders and Chief Executives is assigned to a Greater 
Manchester portfolio. Pat Jones Greenhalgh, Interim Chief Executive, is GM 
Chief Executive lead for Safer and Stronger Communities. As mentioned above, 
Councillor Rishi Shori, Leader of Bury Council, is portfolio lead for Young People 
and Social Cohesion, working alongside Joanne Roney, Chief Executive of 
Manchester City Council.

2.6 With respect to these portfolio areas, specific developments within the last six 
months have been the establishment of the Preventing Hateful Extremism and 
Promoting Cohesion Commission (following the Manchester Arena attack in 
May); design of a Youth Combined Authority for Greater Manchester; and the 
ongoing development of an updated GM Police and Crime plan – of note 
Councillor Tamoor Tariq is the chair of the GM Police and Crime Panel.

3.0 OUR PEOPLE, OUR PLACE- GREATER MANCHESTER STRATEGY 

3.1 In July a refreshed strategy for Manchester was agreed. Publically launched in 
October, Our People, Our Place is an update to previous GM Strategies that 
reflects the changing conditions the region finds itself in, but continues to the 
principles of joint working that have underpinned previous iterations of regional 
plans. 

3.2 The document outlines 10 priority areas and is largely reflective of Andy 
Burnham’s election manifesto.  Each priority area has an implementation plan 
sitting under it, the first set of these being for six months whilst new 
governance arrangements with the Mayor are developed. The ten priorities are:

 Children starting school ready to learn
 Young people equipped for life
 Good jobs for people to progress and develop
 A thriving economy in Greater Manchester
 World-class connectivity to keep GM moving
 Safe, decent and affordable housing
 Green city region, with high quality culture and leisure for all
 Safe and strong communities
 Healthy lives, with good quality care for those that need it
 Age-friendly Greater Manchester. 

3.3 There are a series of enablers to make this happen:
 Communities in control
 People at the heart of all we do
 Integrated place-shaping
 Leading the way and taking responsibility 

3.4 Alongside the strategy is a Greater Manchester Outcomes Framework, outlining 
the improvements being sought for the region. This has been cross-referenced 
against Bury’s own Outcome Framework, with these being complimentary in 
detail. Similarly Bury’s priorities locally sit well with those of the wider region, 
so the work taking place within the Borough is having a positive contribution on 
Greater Manchester rather than competing against it. 

3.5 Likewise, when considering the enablers in 3.3, these tally with the principles of 
Bury’s Neighbourhood Engagement Framework and system leadership model. 

2

Document Pack Page 12



4.0 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

4.1 Earlier this year Bury’s Health and Wellbeing Board signed of the Bury Locality 
Plan. This sets out the transformation proposals for the Borough in terms of the 
integration of health and social care, keeping people well for longer, reducing 
failure demand and tackling the wider determinants of health. 

4.2 Having a Locality Plan in place is an essential condition of accessing 
Transformation Funding from the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care 
Partnership.  Detailed investment proposition documents were submitted as 
part of bidding process, and £19m has been successfully secured to develop 
new models of care, such as Home First and scale up interventions including 
social prescribing. 

4.3 At a GM level, a commissioning review has been undertaken by Deloitte at the 
request of the GM Health & Social Care Partnership.   Its purpose was to 
consider what might be most appropriate to commission once across GM, what 
may be commissioned in a ‘cluster’ of areas (for example across the North East 
Sector) and what should be commissioned at a local area level, as well as 
developing GM-wide standards. It is still expected that significant 
commissioning remains based within a locality – though within the locality this 
will be done with greater integration, through a Strategic Commissioning 
Function (eg Bury’s One Commissioning Organisation) rather than the Council 
and CCG commissioning separately. 

5.0 BURY’S REPRESENTATION IN GREATER MANCHESTER

5.1 Work is underway to understand the degree to which Bury is represented 
within the Greater Manchester governance environment, in terms of 
representation at meetings and on Boards. 

5.2 A number of these are outlined in the Annual Appointments report of May’s Full 
Council and this includes reference to regional scrutiny groups. 

5.3 Many meetings though are not designed to have specific representation from 
every locality, with a more thematic approach.  Even for those that do draw on 
each locality, consideration is made to the most appropriate representative for 
Bury to attend – at times it may be the council officers or Councillors, whilst at 
others it may be colleagues from the CCG, police or local business community.

5.4    Arrangements are being trialled through Team Bury Leadership Group to 
capture information from these meetings, from whoever has attended, to share 
key briefings and provide a mechanism with which to report back a Bury voice. 
This is to ensure that Bury can take advantage of opportunities within Greater 
Manchester, whilst retaining its own unique and appealing identity.  

6.0 GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK 

6.1 The Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF) is a joint plan that will 
provide the land for jobs and new homes across the region. It is being 
produced by all ten councils working together, to provide a co-ordinated 
consideration of requirements in terms of transport, schools, health provision 
and utility networks. 

3

Document Pack Page 13



6.2 More than 27,000 responses were received overall as part of the initial 
consultation into the first draft of the framework, with these now able to be 
viewed on the GMCA website. 

6.3 Work is taking place to produce a second version of the plan, in light of the 
initial responses, with an aim of maximising the region’s brownfield sites. The 
intention is for this to be published in June 2018. Following publication of the 
draft plan there will be a 12-week consultation with the public. 

6.4 Bury’s Local Plan will reflect the Spatial Framework once confirmed. 

7.0 BUSINESS RATES

7.1 Greater Manchester has put itself forward to pilot 100% retention of Business 
Rates with effect from April 2017.

7.2 Previously Local Authorities retained 50% (Local Authorities 49%; Fire 
Authorities 1%) with the remaining 50% going to the Government for 
redistribution through the Annual Funding Settlement. Th
[...]
 INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

SUMMARY: This report summarises the actions taken in relation to 
safeguarding and adoption procedures following the findings of Malcolm 
Newsam CBE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On 20 July 2017 an Extraordinary meeting of Council was held to consider 
the contents of the report of Malcolm Newsam CBE following his 
investigation into the actions of both Members and Officers of the Council 
surrounding safeguarding issues

The meeting resolved that the Executive Director of Children, Young 
People and Culture should implement any outstanding recommendations 
of Malcolm Newsam in relation to safeguarding and adoption procedures. 
This report provides details of the actions taken in relation to these 
matters.

From an operational perspective, the Acting Executive Director is satisfied 
that the failings highlighted in the Newsam report are not indicative of a 
wider or systemic problem. These failings occurred in 2015. Since then, 
between 22 February and 17 March 2016, there was a very thorough 
inspection undertaken by Ofsted (involving 8 inspectors and a Senior 
Inspector) of Bury’s services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers. Bury was judged to be good for 
safeguarding children and judged as having a good adoption service. This 
judgement was made after thorough examination and auditing of a 
number of children’s case files and extensive scrutiny of performance 
information and policies procedures. In addition, a wide number of staff, 
partners, children and families were interviewed to ensure that 
information could be verified.

In addition, following this investigation, a number of additional measures 
have been implemented to give assurance that practice is of good quality 
and compliant with procedures.  In March 2017, we launched a new 

Document Pack Page 33 Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 4

quality assurance framework which requires monthly auditing by team 
managers and strategic leads of a number of randomly selected children’s 
files. Each file audited is given a judgement (Inadequate, Require 
Improvement, Good or Outstanding) and remedial actions are followed up 
to ensure that practice improves.  In order to make this process as robust 
as possible, we have also employed an interim practice improvement 
manager. Since her arrival in November, the quality and pace of auditing 
has improved further and positively impacted on the quality of practice. 
She has audited approximately 100 files since November and she has not 
had to escalate any safeguarding matters.

The Executive Director has met with the Senior HMI separately in 
February to give the information regarding the circumstances leading to 
the investigation. In addition, the Director met with them again in March 
and July to keep them updated about the events.  In addition, there have 
been 2 meetings in (July and October) with the Ofsted Regional Director 
and his team of HMIs for the “annual conversation” meetings where they 
scrutinise our performance and ask challenging questions about our 
situation. 

 
Recommendations relating to safeguarding and adoption

1) Council to publicise and reinforce the role of the LADO

The role of the LADO is well understood in Bury. The investigation did not 
reveal any ignorance of this role but rather a choice not to involve the 
LADO appropriately. The strategic leads have emphasised the role of the 
LADO at a number of meetings with staff and most recently attended a 
team managers meeting in October to again remind staff of the role.

The role of the LADO has been discussed at the Senior Leadership team 
meeting on 21 August and there are plans for a further discussion in 
January.

In addition, the LADO has done a presentation with several councillors in 
December.

The role of the LADO in relation to adopters has been updated and can be 
found in our online procedures at:
 
http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/cha
[...]
_adoption_reviews.html
http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/chapters/p_alleg_against_adopt.html?zoom_highlight=LADO#introduction
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/significant_harm.html


Page 4 of 4

whether the threshold is met to hold a separate LADO Initial Consideration 
Meeting, chaired by the LADO - see Section 3.3, LADO Initial 
Consideration 

Any action to protect the child in question or any other children in need of 
protection should not be delayed because of the Strategy Meeting.  

Prior to the Strategy Meeting, the prospective adopter's link 
worker should notify the Regulatory Authority of the 
allegation/suspicion and invite them to be represented at the 
Strategy Meeting.

All staff are now aware of this requirement and our auditing process is 
used to check compliance with it.

3) Council to immediately ensure a conflict of interest assessment is 
undertaken on all councillors and employees who come to the 
attention of children’s social care

The main policy change related to the Council acting as Adoption Agency 
where a member of staff or councillor was the applicant, and the 
necessary policy changes have been put in place. These can be found at: 
http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/chapters/p_assess_approval.ht
ml

Contact Details:

Karen Dolton
Interim Executive Director 
Children, Young People and Culture
Tel:  0161 253 5501
E-mail:  k.dolton@bury.gov.uk

Document Pack Page 36

http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/chapters/p_alleg_against_adopt.html?zoom_highlight=LADO#lado_ins_cons
http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/chapters/p_alleg_against_adopt.html?zoom_highlight=LADO#lado_ins_cons
http://www.proceduresonline.com/resources/keywords_online/nat_key/keywords/regulatory_authority.html
http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/chapters/p_assess_approval.html
http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/chapters/p_assess_approval.html
http://www.proceduresonline.com/bury/cs/chapters/p_assess_approval.html

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 UPDATE ON DEVOLUTION IN GREATER MANCHESTER
	6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Cabinet Report - Corporate Performance 201718 Q2- v2 00
	Appendix 1A Bury Council Corporate Performance Management Q2
	Appendix 1B Bury Council Corporate Performance Management - Organisational Resilience Q2
	Appendix 2 - Snapshot of 1718Q2 Corporate Performance

	7 PROGRESS MADE ON ACTIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE NEWSAM REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


289

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 6 February 2018

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, E Fitzgerald, M Hankey, J Harris, 
M James, Leach, S Smith and S Wright

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor R Skillen and Councillor J Walker

OSC.363 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to schools as 
his wife is employed at a Bury School.

Councillor K Leach declared a personal interest in any item relating to the NHS as 
she was employed by the NHS.

OSC.364 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2017 be approved as correct records and 
signed by the Chair.

OSC.365 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public in attendance at the meeting.

OSC.366 PROGRESS MADE ON ACTIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE NEWSAM REPORT 

Karen Dolton, Interim Executive Director of Children and Young People attended 
the meeting to give an update on the progress made in relation to the 
recommendations identified in the Newsam Report.

It was explained that in July 2017 the Council had received a report setting out 
findings and recommendations in relation to actions of both members and officers 
regarding safeguarding issues.

It was explained that the meeting had resolved that the Interim Executive Director 
should implement any outstanding recommendations in relation to safeguarding 
and adoption procedures.

Karen reported that she was satisfied that the failings highlighted in the Newsam 
Report were not indicative of a wider or systemic problem. 

A thorough Ofsted inspection of Bury’s services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers had been carried out between 22 
February and 17 March 2016. Bury had been judged to be good for safeguarding 
children and judged as having a good adoption service. The judgement was made 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2018

290

after thorough examination and auditing of a number of children’s case files and 
extensive scrutiny of performance information and policies and procedures.

A number of additional measures have also been implemented to give assurance 
of that practice is of good quality and compliant with procedures.

A new quality assurance framework had been launched in March 2017 which 
requires monthly auditing by team managers and strategic leads of randomly 
selected children’s file. Each file is given a judgement and remedial actions are 
followed up to ensure that practice improves.

It was also explained that the Council’s whistleblowing policy had been 
strengthened and all members of staff were aware that if they felt their concerns 
had not been dealt with adequately they could raise their concerns with Ofsted.

The recommendations were set out within the report and the actions undertaken 
were explained:

The council to publicise and reinforce the role of the LADO.

It was explained that the role of the LADO was well understood in Bury and the 
investigation had not revealed any ignorance of the role but a choice not to 
involve the LADO appropriately. Strategic leads have emphasised the role at a 
number of meetings with staff. The LADO had also given a presentation to several 
Councillors and the role of the LADO in relation to adopters had been updated.

Council to ensure all staff are aware of the regulatory role of Ofsted.

It was reported that the adoption procedures have been updated to reflect the 
content of the regulations and these were set out within the report.

Council to immediately ensure a conflict of interest assessment is undertaken on 
all Councillors and employees who come to the attention of children’s social care.

It was explained that the main policy change related to the Council acting as 
Adoption Agency where a member of staff or councillor was the applicant. These 
changes have been put into place.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following were raised:

 Councillor Harris referred to the procedures with regards to the LADO not 
being followed correctly and asked how it could be ensured that something 
like this did not happen again.

It was explained that the procedures were in place and were much tighter. There 
was a lot more awareness of the consequences of what could happen if procedures 
were not followed and this was reinforced at all levels.

Reference was made to the policy relating to conflicts of interest assessments and 
Karen reported that the policy was in place and was working as intended.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2018

291

 Councillor Leach referred to the Interim Practice Improvement Manager and 
asked whether this position would continue.

It was explained that the role would continue to be filled for the foreseeable 
future.

 Councillor James referred to the Ofsted inspection and asked whether any 
systemic problems had been highlighted.

Karen reported that there were no systemic issues raised. It was also explained 
that there would normally be a requirement to have an annual conversation 
between the Council and Ofsted but since the investigation and resulting 
recommendations the Council was now required to have 6 monthly conversations 
and 2 further monitoring visits before the next big Ofsted inspection which was 
anticipated to be undertaken in 2019.

 Councillor Caserta referred to Bury Safeguarding Board and asked whether 
it was right that the Council’s Chief Executive appoints the Independent 
Chair to the Board.

It was explained that that this was normal procedure. The Chief Executive would 
be one member of a panel made up of a number of professionals from different 
organisations and agencies.

It was agreed:

That Karen be thanked for the update.

OSC.367 UPDATE ON DEVOLUTION IN GREATER MANCHESTER 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Shori presented a report providing an update 
on devolution to Greater Manchester.

It was explained that devolution is about local people making more of the 
decisions on local issues rather that those decisions being made by Whitehall and 
Westminster.

In 2017 Greater Manchester voted for the first directly elected Mayor. This was 
one of the conditions of devolution deals with the Treasury. The role of the Mayor 
has responsibility over transport, housing, policing, fire service provision and 
industry.

It was explained that the Greater Manchester Mayor, Andy Burnham had 
established a senior leadership team with three Deputy Mayors; Councillor Sir 
Richard Leese – Deputy for Economic Growth and Business; Baroness Beverley 
Hughes – Deputy for Policing and Crime and Councillor Rishi Shori – Deputy for 
Young People and Social Cohesion.
It was explained that each of the ten Council Leaders and Chief Executives was 
assigned to a Greater Manchester portfolio. Pat Jones - Greenhalgh is lead for 
Safer and Stronger Communities.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2018

292

The our People Our Place – Greater Manchester Strategy was refreshed in July  
and publically launched in October. The document outlines 10 priority areas with 
each having an implementation plan sitting under it;

 Children starting school ready to learn
 Young people equipped for life
 Good jobs for people to progress and develop
 A thriving economy in Greater Manchester
 World Class connectivity to keep GM moving
 Safe, decent and affordable housing
 Green city region with high quality culture and leisure for all
 Safe and strong communities
 Healthy lives with good quality care for those that need it
 Age- friendly Greater Manchester

It was also explained that Bury’s Health and Wellbeing Board had signed off on the 
Locality Plan which sets out the Transformation proposals for the borough in terms 
of the integration of health and social care, keeping people well for longer, 
reducing failure demand and tackling wider determinants of health.

The locality plan is an essential condition of accessing Transformation funding of 
which £19m has been successfully secured to develop new models of care.

It was explained that work was being carried out to understand the degree to 
which Bury is represented within the Greater Manchester governance 
environment. Attendance at regional scrutiny groups by councillors, council 
officers and other representatives such as colleagues from the CCG, Police or the 
local business community which will ensure that Bury can take advantage of 
opportunities within Greater Manchester.

The second version of the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework was due to be 
published in June 2018 with an aim of maximising the regions brownfield sites.

It was reported that Greater Manchester had put itself forward to pilot 100% 
retention of business rates with effect from April 2017. 

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Harris referred to Bury’s representation and asked whether 
opposition members would be invited to sit on the scrutiny panels 
mentioned.

Councillor Shori reported that opposition members were actively invited to sit on 
these panels. Councillor R Walker is a member of the Economy, Environment and 
Transport Group.
Councillor Shori stated that he would be more than happy to sit down with the 
opposition leaders to discuss representation on the groups.
Councillor FitzGerald referred to public transport across Greater Manchester and 
asked what work was being carried out to improve the offer across the 
conurbation.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2018

293

Councillor Shori explained that the GM Mayor had announced plans to utilise 
transport powers to reform bus services. A public consultation was due to carried 
out in the summer of 2018.

 Councillor Hankey referred to the Spatial Framework and the aim to 
maximise the use of brownfield sites and asked this would be undertaken.

It was explained that there was the 25% affordable housing policy and there could 
be the possibility of introducing something like a brownfield first policy which could 
look to work more with developers and introduce timescales etc.

 Councillor Caserta referred to the 100% business rates retention and asked 
how this was working across Greater Manchester.

Councillor Shori explained that the scheme was being run on a no detriment basis 
which was a top up and tariff system.

 Councillor James asked whether the business rates retention scheme would 
continue.

Councillor Shori explained that it was part of the devolution deal so has to be 
considered as staying.

 Councillor FitzGerald asked how Greater Manchester could ensure that it 
had good jobs on offer.

Councillor Shori reported that the Mayor had launched a number of strategies 
which would help to improve skills, living conditions, training options, IT, 
productivity, creativity and more which will make Greater Manchester more 
attractive to businesses and investors.

It was agreed:

That Councillor Shori be thanked for the update.

OSC.368 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Councillor Shori, Leader of the Council presented a report providing Members with 
an update on performance in line with Team Bury’s Single Outcomes Framework.

It was explained that under each of the single framework outcomes are a series of 
indicators and performance measures. These collectively contribute towards the 
delivery of the respective outcome. 
The report and appendices detailed a number of areas where performance has 
improved or is at a high level and also made reference to areas of performance 
that were less positive.

It was explained that where performance was declining or below target or another 
relevant comparator, work would take place to understand what was required to 
improve performance. This would be done by understanding the partners involved, 
the true reasons as to why the data was as it was and assess what would be 
required to improve performance.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 6 February 2018

294

It was also reported that work was being carried out within several areas of the 
Council in relation to refreshing strategies and performance arrangements. 

Those present were invited to ask questions or make comments and the following 
points were raised:

 Councillor Caserta referred to the figures in the report relating to gym use 
and asked which locations this related to.

Councillor Shori stated that this referred to local authority use.

 Councillor Harris referred to the figures relating to building residential units 
and the number of affordable houses. She asked whether the affordable 
housing figure was as well as the unit figure or incorporated within it.

Councillor Shori stated that the affordable housing figure was included.

 The figure relating to missed bin collections had risen, why was this.

It was explained that there had been a spike in sickness within the service which 
had an effect on the collections.

 Councillor Smith referred to homeless prevention and the improvement in 
relation to this and asked what was being done.

It was explained that there was a lot of work being carried out between different 
agencies and early intervention work. There was also help to support people to 
maintain their tenancies.

 Councillor FitzGerald commented that the section relating to safe place to 
live with all people protected and feel protected from harm did not contain 
any figures. She asked if something could be included within this section for 
future reports.

Councillor Shori explained that the figures received were in relation to Greater 
Manchester as a whole. He had asked for Bury’s figures separately but this was 
difficult to do. Councillor Shori explained that he was working with Bury Police 
locally to formulate local figures.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted and that the team involved in producing the report be 
thanked for their input.

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm)


